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SENATE QUARTERLY MASS MAIL VOLUMES AND COSTS 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 03/31/95—Continued 

Senators Total 
pieces 

Pieces 
per cap-

ita 
Total cost Cost per 

capita 

Fiscal 
year 1995 

official 
mail allo-

cation 

Daschle ................ 0 0 0.00 0 27,650 
DeWine ................. 0 0 0.00 0 168,128 
Dodd .................... 0 0 0.00 0 66,615 
Dole ..................... 0 0 0.00 0 51,907 
Domenici .............. 1,000 0.00063 226.53 0.00014 30,834 
Dorgan ................. 62,500 0.09827 11,191.75 0.01760 25,438 
Exon ..................... 0 0 0.00 0 32,516 
Faircloth .............. 0 0 0.00 0 140,612 
Feingold ............... 0 0 0.00 0 97,556 
Feinstein .............. 0 0 0.00 0 582,722 
Ford ..................... 0 0 0.00 0 74,054 
Frist ..................... 0 0 0.00 0 78,686 
Glenn ................... 0 0 0.00 0 219,288 
Gorton .................. 0 0 0.00 0 106,532 
Graham ................ 2,397 0.00018 1,940.83 0.00014 323,488 
Gramm ................. 16,000 0.00091 3,992.34 0.00023 352,339 
Grams .................. 0 0 0.00 0 67,423 
Grassley ............... 0 0 0.00 0 56,381 
Gregg ................... 35,256 0.03173 28,252.50 0.02543 34,552 
Harkin .................. 0 0 0.00 0 56,381 
Hatch ................... 0 0 0.00 0 30,689 
Hatfield ................ 0 0 0.00 0 62,019 
Heflin ................... 6,800 0.00164 1,207.20 0.00029 81,113 
Helms .................. 0 0 0.00 0 140,612 
Hollings ............... 0 0 0.00 0 72,302 
Hutchison ............ 0 0 0.00 0 352,339 
Inhofe .................. 0 0 0.00 0 52,475 
Inouye .................. 0 0 0.00 0 29,867 
Jeffords ................ 0 0 0.00 0 23,830 
Johnston .............. 0 0 0.00 0 82,088 
Kassebaum .......... 0 0 0.00 0 51,907 
Kempthorne ......... 0 0 0.00 0 31,846 
Kennedy ............... 0 0 0.00 0 121,391 
Kerrey ................... 0 0 0.00 0 32,516 
Kerry .................... 0 0 0.00 0 121,391 
Kohl ..................... 0 0 0.00 0 97,556 
Kyl ........................ 0 0 0.00 0 63,581 
Lautenberg .......... 0 0 0.00 0 151,392 
Leahy ................... 3,714 0.00652 1,082.36 0.00190 23,830 
Levin .................... 0 0 0.00 0 182,978 
Lieberman ............ 0 0 0.00 0 66,615 
Lott ...................... 0 0 0.00 0 48,596 
Lugar ................... 0 0 0.00 0 111,738 
Mack .................... 0 0 0.00 0 323,488 
McCain ................ 0 0 0.00 0 82,928 
McConnell ............ 0 0 0.00 0 74,054 
Mikulski ............... 3,800 0.00077 866.55 0.00018 91,956 
Moseley-Braun ..... 0 0 0.00 0 216,454 
Moynihan ............. 0 0 0.00 0 335,341 
Murkowski ............ 0 0 0.00 0 23,179 
Murray ................. 5,558 0.00108 1,298.40 0.00025 106,532 
Nickles ................. 0 0 0.00 0 68,442 
Nunn .................... 0 0 0.00 0 137,674 
Packwood ............. 6,300 0.00212 1,469.89 0.00049 62,019 
Pell ...................... 0 0 0.00 0 30,524 
Pressler ................ 0 0 0.00 0 27,650 
Pryor .................... 0 0 0.00 0 48,743 
Reid ..................... 12,139 0.00915 6,607.64 0.00498 45,030 
Robb .................... 0 0 0.00 0 124,766 
Rockefeller ........... 61,850 0.03413 10,705.35 0.00591 34,593 
Roth ..................... 0 0 0.00 0 28,591 
Santorum ............. 0 0 0.00 0 182,834 
Sarbanes ............. 0 0 0.00 0 91,956 
Shelby .................. 0 0 0.00 0 81,113 
Simon .................. 0 0 0.00 0 216,454 
Simpson ............... 0 0 0.00 0 19,826 
Smith ................... 0 0 0.00 0 34,552 
Snowe .................. 0 0 0.00 0 29,086 
Specter ................ 0 0 0.00 0 238,468 
Stevens ................ 0 0 0.00 0 23,179 
Thomas ................ 0 0 0.00 0 15,200 
Thompson ............ 0 0 0.00 0 94,111 
Thurmond ............ 0 0 0.00 0 72,302 
Warner ................. 0 0 0.00 0 124,766 
Wellstone ............. 0 0 0.00 0 87,939 

SENATE QUARTERLY MASS MAIL VOLUMES AND COSTS 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 06/30/95 

Senators Total 
pieces 

Pieces 
per cap-

ita 
Total cost Cost per 

capita 

Fiscal 
year 1995 

official 
mail allo-

cation 

Abraham .............. 0 0.00000 $0.00 0.00000 $140,289 
Akaka ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 29,867 
Ashcroft ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 83,043 
Baucus ................ 1,532 0.00186 1,249.93 0.00152 34,694 
Bennett ................ 18,550 0.01023 3,275.70 0.00181 30,689 
Biden ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 28,591 
Bingaman ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 30,834 
Bond .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 108,312 
Boxer .................... 15,405 0.00050 3,227.71 0.00010 582,722 
Bradley ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 151,392 
Breaux ................. 1,625 0.00038 401.79 0.00009 82,088 
Brown .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 74,406 
Bryan ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 45,030 
Bumbers .............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 48,743 
Burns ................... 25,000 0.03034 4,811.82 0.00584 34,694 
Byrd ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 34,593 
Campbell ............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 74,406 
Chafee ................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 30,524 
Coats ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 111,738 

SENATE QUARTERLY MASS MAIL VOLUMES AND COSTS 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 06/30/95—Continued 

Senators Total 
pieces 

Pieces 
per cap-

ita 
Total cost Cost per 

capita 

Fiscal 
year 1995 

official 
mail allo-

cation 

Cochran ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 48,596 
Cohen .................. 667 0.00054 546.76 0.00044 37,937 
Conrad ................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 25,438 
Coverdell .............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 137,674 
Craig .................... 11,500 0.01078 2,542.72 0.00238 31,846 
D’Amato ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 335,341 
Daschle ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 27,650 
DeWine ................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 168,128 
Dodd .................... 851 0.00026 709.80 0.00022 66,615 
Dole ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 51,907 
Domenici .............. 2,055 0.00130 550.98 0.00035 30,834 
Dorgan ................. 11,650 0.01832 2,146.29 0.00337 25,438 
Exon ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 32,516 
Faircloth .............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 140,612 
Feingold ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 97,556 
Fienstein .............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 582,722 
Ford ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 74,054 
Frist ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 78,686 
Glenn ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 219,288 
Gorton .................. 181,460 0.03533 39,655.61 0.00772 106,532 
Graham ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 323,488 
Gramm ................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 352,339 
Grams .................. 33,925 0.00757 8,698.24 0.00194 67,423 
Grassley ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 56,381 
Gregg ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 34,552 
Harkin .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 56,381 
Hatch ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 30,689 
Hatfield ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 62,019 
Heflin ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 81,113 
Helms .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 140,612 
Hollings ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 72,302 
Hutchison ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 352,339 
Inhofe .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 52,475 
Inouye .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 29,867 
Jeffords ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 23,830 
Johnston .............. 96,450 0.02250 17,923.62 0.00418 82,088 
Kassebaum .......... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 51,907 
Kempthorne ......... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 31,846 
Kennedy ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 121,391 
Kerrey ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 32,516 
Kerry .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 121,391 
Kohl ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 97,556 
Kyl ........................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 63,581 
Lautenberg .......... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 151,392 
Leahy ................... 1,410 0.00247 361.35 0.00063 23,830 
Levin .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 182,978 
Lieberman ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 66,615 
Lott ...................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 48,596 
Lugar ................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 111,738 
Mack .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 323,488 
McCain ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 82,928 
McConnell ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 74,054 
Mikulski ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 91,956 
Moseley-Braun ..... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 216,454 
Moynihan ............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 335,341 
Murkowski ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 23,179 
Murray ................. 6,945 0.00135 1,649.73 0.00032 106,532 
Nickles ................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 68,442 
Nunn .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 137,674 
Packwood ............. 18,300 0.00615 4,198.16 0.00141 62,019 
Pell ...................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 30,524 
Pressler ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 27,650 
Pryor .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 48,743 
Reid ..................... 1,015 0.00076 823.00 0.00062 45,030 
Robb .................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 124,766 
Rockefeller ........... 9,802 0.00541 6,368.58 0.00351 34,593 
Roth ..................... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 28,591 
Santorum ............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 182,834 
Sarbanes ............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 91,956 
Shelby .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 81,113 
Simon .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 216,454 
Simpson ............... 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 19,826 
Smith ................... 23,700 0.02133 4,607.24 0.00415 34,552 
Snowe .................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 29,086 
Specter ................ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 238,468 
Stevens ................ 282,600 0.48143 45,559.29 0.07761 23,179 
Thomas ................ 3,619 0.00777 2,082.68 0.00447 15,200 
Thompson ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 94,111 
Thurmond ............ 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 72,302 
Warner ................. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 124,766 
Wellstone ............. 0 0.00000 0.00 0.00000 87,939• 

f 

DAUGHTERS OF MIRIAM CENTER’S 
75TH ANNIVERSARY 

∑ Mr. LAUTENBERG. Mr. President, I 
rise today to salute the upcoming 75th 
anniversary of Daughters of Miriam 
Center for the Aged in Clifton, NJ, a 
much beloved and honored institution 
that provides important health care 
services to New Jersey’s elderly. 

Mr. President, Daughters of Miriam 
Center was founded as a shelter for 
aged persons and orphaned children in 
the city of Paterson, where I grew up. 
Since its establishment in 1921, DMC 

has been inspired by its founder, Na-
than Barnert, a former mayor of 
Paterson, whose public spiritedness 
and concern for the most vulnerable in 
society shaped the philosophy that has 
long guided DMC’s programs. 

Over 700 New Jersey residents each 
day benefit from the center’s services. 
In addition to providing high quality 
medical care, Daughters of Miriam 
Center provides patients with a sense 
of community. The center’s programs, 
such as medical day care for Alzheimer 
patients, congregate services, a respite 
program, and a sheltered workshop, 
bring warmth and purpose to partici-
pants’ lives. 

On a personal note, I would note that 
my own mother, as a nursing home 
resident, benefited greatly from the 
friendship and care offered at the cen-
ter. 

Mr. President, the anniversary of 
Daughters of Miriam Center is more 
than anything an opportunity to cele-
brate the people who have shaped this 
great institution—the doctors, nurses, 
staff, friends, and patients who have 
made the center what it is today. Their 
energy and commitment have helped 
make the center a leading facility for 
the care of the elderly on the east 
coast. 

I ask my colleagues to join me today 
in congratulating Daughters of Miriam 
center for reaching an important mile-
stone, and I wish the Center continued 
success in its valuable service to New 
Jersey and the Nation.∑ 

f 

AMENDING THE PUBLIC HEALTH 
SERVICE ACT 

Mr. BOND. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent the Senate proceed to 
the immediate consideration of H.R. 
1747, just received from the House. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The clerk will report. 
The legislative clerk read as follows: 
A bill (H.R. 1747) to amend the Public 

Health Service Act, to permanently extend 
and clarify malpractice coverage for health 
centers, and for other purposes. 

Mr. BOND. I ask unanimous consent 
the bill be deemed read a third time, 
passed, the motion to reconsider be 
laid upon the table, and any state-
ments relating to the bill be placed at 
the appropriate place in the RECORD. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The bill (H.R. 1747) was deemed read 
three times and passed. 

f 

AMENDING THE DOUG BARNARD, 
JR. 1996 ATLANTA CENTENNIAL 
OLYMPIC GAMES COMMEMORA-
TIVE COIN ACT 

Mr. BOND. I ask unanimous consent 
the Banking Committee be discharged 
from further consideration of H.R. 2336, 
and the Senate proceed to its imme-
diate consideration. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S18669 December 14, 1995 
The legislative clerk read as follows: 
A bill (H.R. 2336) to amend the Doug Bar-

nard, Jr. 1996 Atlanta Centennial Olympic 
Games Commemorative Coin Act, and for 
other purposes. 

Mr. BOND. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent the bill be deemed read 
a third time, passed, the motion to re-
consider be laid upon the table, and 
any statements relating to the bill be 
placed at the appropriate place in the 
RECORD. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The bill (H.R. 2336) was deemed read 
three times and passed. 

f 

POSSESSIONS AND TERRITORIES 
CRIMINAL LAW CLARIFICATION 

Mr. BOND. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent the Senate proceed to 
the immediate consideration of Cal-
endar No. 243, S. 1332. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The clerk will report. 
The legislative clerk read as follows: 
A bill (S. 1332) to clarify the application of 

certain Federal criminal laws to territories, 
possessions and commonwealths, and for 
other purposes. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Is there 
objection to the immediate consider-
ation of the bill? 

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the bill, which 
had been reported from the Committee 
on the Judiciary, with an amendment 
to strike all after the enacting clause 
and inserting in lieu thereof the fol-
lowing: 
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. 

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Possessions and 
Territories Criminal Law Clarification Act’’. 
SEC. 2. APPLICATION OF VARIOUS OFFENSES TO 

POSSESSIONS AND TERRITORIES. 
(a) Sections 241 and 242 of title 18, United 

States Code, are each amended by striking ‘‘any 
State, Territory, or District’’ and inserting ‘‘any 
State, Territory, Commonwealth, Possession, or 
District’’. 

(b) Sections 793(h)(1) and 794(d)(1) of title 18, 
United States Code, are each amended by add-
ing at the end the following: ‘‘For the purposes 
of this subsection, the term ‘State’ includes a 
State of the United States, the District of Co-
lumbia, and any commonwealth, territory, or 
possession of the United States.’’. 

(c) Section 925(a)(5) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended by striking ‘‘For the purpose 
of paragraphs (3) and (4)’’ and inserting ‘‘For 
the purpose of paragraph (3)’’. 

(d) Sections 1014 and 2113(g) of title 18, United 
States Code, are each amended by adding at the 
end the following: ‘‘The term ‘State-chartered 
credit union’ includes a credit union chartered 
under the laws of a State of the United States, 
the District of Columbia, or any commonwealth, 
territory, or possession of the United States.’’. 

(e) Section 1073 of title 18, United States Code, 
is amended by adding at the end of the first 
paragraph the following: ‘‘For the purposes of 
clause (3) of this paragraph, the term ‘State’ in-
cludes a State of the United States, the District 
of Columbia, and any commonwealth, territory, 
or possession of the United States.’’. 

(f) Section 1715 of title 18, United States Code, 
is amended by striking ‘‘State, Territory, or Dis-
trict’’ each place those words appear and insert-
ing ‘‘State, Territory, Commonwealth, Posses-
sion, or District’’. 

(g) Section 1716 of title 18, United States Code, 
is amended— 

(1) in subsection (g)(2) by striking ‘‘State, Ter-
ritory, or the District of Columbia’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘State’’; 

(2) in subsection (g)(3) by striking ‘‘the munic-
ipal government of the District of Columbia or of 
the government of any State or territory, or any 
county, city, or other political subdivision of a 
State’’ and inserting ‘‘any State, or any polit-
ical subdivision of a State’’; and 

(3) by adding at the end the following: 
‘‘(j) For purposes of this section, the term 

‘State’ includes a State of the United States, the 
District of Columbia, and any commonwealth, 
territory, or possession of the United States.’’. 

(h) Section 1761 of title 18, United States Code, 
is amended by adding at the end the following 
new subsection: 

‘‘(d) For the purposes of this section, the term 
‘State’ means a State of the United States and 
any commonwealth, territory, or possession of 
the United States.’’. 

(i) Section 3156(a) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘and’’ at the end of paragraph 
(3); 

(2) by striking the period and inserting ‘‘; 
and’’ at the end of paragraph (4); and 

(3) by adding at the end the following new 
paragraph: 

‘‘(5) the term ‘State’ includes a State of the 
United States, the District of Columbia, and any 
commonwealth, territory, or possession of the 
United States.’’. 

(j) Section 102 of the Controlled Substances 
Act (21 U.S.C. 802) is amended— 

(1) by amending paragraph (26) to read as fol-
lows: 

‘‘(26) The term ‘State’ means a State of the 
United States, the District of Columbia, and any 
commonwealth, territory, or possession of the 
United States.’’; and 

(2) by redesignating paragraph (43), as added 
by section 90105(d) of the Violent Crime Control 
and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, as paragraph 
(44). 

(k) Section 1121 of title 18, United States Code, 
is amended by adding at the end the following 
new subsection: 

‘‘(c) For the purposes of this section, the term 
‘State’ means a State of the United States, the 
District of Columbia, and any commonwealth, 
territory, or possession of the United States.’’. 

(l) Section 228(d)(2) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended by inserting ‘‘common-
wealth,’’ before ‘‘possession or territory of the 
United States’’. 

(m) Section 1546(c) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing: ‘‘For purposes of this section, the term 
‘State’ means a State of the United States, the 
District of Columbia, and any commonwealth, 
territory, or possession of the United States.’’. 

(n) Section 1541 of title 18, United States Code, 
is amended— 

(1) in the first undesignated paragraph, by 
striking ‘‘or possession’’; and 

(2) by adding at the end the following new 
paragraph: 

‘‘For purposes of this section, the term ‘State’ 
means a State of the United States, the District 
of Columbia, and any commonwealth, territory, 
or possession of the United States.’’. 

(o) Section 37(c) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended in the final sentence by insert-
ing before the period the following: ‘‘, and the 
term ‘State’ means a State of the United States, 
the District of Columbia, and any common-
wealth, territory, or possession of the United 
States’’. 

(p) Section 2281(c) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended in the final sentence by insert-
ing before the period the following: ‘‘, and the 
term ‘State’ means a State of the United States, 
the District of Columbia, and any common-
wealth, territory, or possession of the United 
States’’. 

(q) Section 521(a) of title 18, United States 
Code, is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing: ‘‘ ‘State’ means a State of the United 
States, the District of Columbia, and any com-
monwealth, territory, or possession of the 
United States’’. 
SEC. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

This Act and the amendments made by this 
Act shall apply to offenses committed on or after 
the date of enactment of this Act. 

Mr. BOND. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent the committee amend-
ment be agreed to, the bill be consid-
ered read a third time and passed as 
amended, the motion to reconsider be 
laid upon the table, and any state-
ments relating to the bill be placed at 
the appropriate place in the RECORD. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

So the committee amendment was 
agreed to. 

The bill was ordered to be engrossed 
for a third reading, was read the third 
time, as passed. 

f 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

EXECUTIVE CALENDAR 

Mr. BOND. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent the Senate immediately 
proceed to executive session to con-
sider the following nominations on to-
day’s Executive Calendar, Nos. 404, 405, 
406, and nominations placed on the Sec-
retary’s desk in the Air Force, Army, 
and Navy. 

I further ask unanimous consent the 
nominations be confirmed en bloc, the 
motions to reconsider be laid upon the 
table en bloc, any statements relating 
to the nominations appear at the ap-
propriate place in the RECORD, the 
President be immediately notified of 
the Senate’s action, and that the Sen-
ate then return to legislative session. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The nominations considered and con-
firmed en bloc are as follows: 

ARMY 

The following U.S. Army Reserve officers 
for promotion in Reserve of the Army to the 
grades indicated under title 10, United States 
Code sections 3371, 3384 and 12203(a): 

To be major general 

Brig. Gen. Jorge Arzola, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. William E. Barron, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. Tommy W. Bonds, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. William N. Clark, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. George W. Goldsmith, Jr., 000– 

00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. Ralph L. Haynes, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. William B. Hobgood, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. Curtis A. Loop, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. James M. McDougal, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. William C. Mercurio, 000–00–0000. 
Brig. Gen. Evo Riguzzi, Jr., 000–00–0000. 

To be brigadier general 

Col. Patricia J. Anderson, 000–00–0000. 
Col. William S. Anthony, 000–00–0000. 
Col. David R. Bockel, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Robert W. chestnut, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Richard E. Coleman, 000–00–0000. 
Col. James M. Collins, Jr., 000–00–0000. 
Col. Perry V. Dalby, 000–00–0000. 
Col. William N. Kiefer, 000–00–0000. 
Col. Robert M. Kimmitt, 000–00–0000. 
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